Financial instruments that are not denominated in the functional currency of the operating unit involved expose the Group to
currency risk. The carrying value of the Group’s financial instruments at 31 March, including derivative financial instruments, on which
exchange differences would be recognised in the Consolidated Income Statement in the following year, were as follows:

US dollar
£m

Euro
£m

Other
£m

Total
£m

31 March 2019 (52.7) (68.6) 0.8 (120.5)
31 March 2020 (59.6) (32.2) 2.0 (89.8)

Annual Report & Accounts 2020www.dartgroup.co.uk 103

27544-Dart-AR-2020 Financials.indd   103 29/07/2020   16:58:51

27544  29 July 2020 3:20 pm  proof 7

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2020

25. Financial instruments (continued)

(g) Sensitivity analysis
The following table shows the impact of currency translation exposures arising from monetary assets and liabilities of the Group that
are not denominated in sterling, along with the impact of a reasonably possible change in fuel prices and interest rates, with all other
variables held constant.

31 March 2020 31 March 2019

Income
statement

Other
comprehensive

income
Income

statement

Other
comprehensive

income

10% increase in aviation fuel prices 9.7 14.3 – 39.9
10% weakening in GBP vs USD (6.6) 103.7 (5.9) 85.1
10% weakening in GBP vs EUR (3.6) 225.6 (7.6) 190.7
1ppt increase in interest rate (1.6) 0.2 (1.6) 0.4

10% decrease in aviation fuel prices (9.7) (14.3) – (39.9)
10% strengthening in GBP vs USD 5.4 (84.8) 4.8 (69.6)
10% strengthening in GBP vs EUR 2.9 (184.6) 6.2 (156.1)
1ppt decrease in interest rate 1.6 (0.1) 1.6 –

26. Called up share capital and reserves
(a) Share capital

Number
of shares

2020
£m

2019
£m

Allotted, called up and fully paid:
As at 1 April 148,761,419 1.9 1.9
Share options / Deferred Awards exercised 148,055 – –
As at 31 March 148,909,474 1.9 1.9

(b) Employee share schemes
Dart Group plc has one legacy share option scheme in operation and a Senior Executive Incentive Plan (“SEIP”). These plans have
been accounted for in accordance with the fair value recognition provisions of IFRS 2 – Share-based Payment, which means that
IFRS 2 has been applied to all grants of employee share-based payments that had not fully vested at 31 March 2020. The total
expense recognised for the period arising from share-based payments was £0.5m (2019: £0.4m).

Summary of options / Deferred Awards outstanding
The terms and conditions of grants are as follows, with all settled by physical delivery of shares:

[…]

• to apportion the revenue associated with package holidays over the duration of the holiday, where it was previously recognised
on departure, resulting in a reduction in revenue and an increase in deferred revenue. The costs of a package holiday are also
apportioned over the duration of the holiday, resulting in a reduction in net operating expenses and a decrease in accruals; and

• to offset a proportion of flight delay compensation payments made to customers, previously recorded wholly within net operating
expenses, against revenue up to the full value of the ticket price, resulting in a reduction in revenue and a reduction in net
operating expenses.

Annual Report & Accounts 2020www.dartgroup.co.uk 107

27544-Dart-AR-2020 Financials.indd   107 29/07/2020   16:58:52

27544  29 July 2020 3:20 pm  proof 7

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2020

31. Restatement of prior year financial statements (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
at 31 March 2019

Year ended
31 March

2019
As restated

£m

Year ended
31 March

2019
IFRS 16

Adjustments
£m

Year ended
31 March

2019
As originally

reported
£m

Non-current assets
Goodwill 6.8 – 6.8
Property, plant and equipment 1,499.9 214.2 1,285.7
Derivative financial instruments 4.1 – 4.1
  1,510.8 214.2 1,296.6
Current assets
Inventories 1.6 – 1.6
Trade and other receivables 319.8 – 319.8
Derivative financial instruments 50.0 – 50.0
Money market deposits 50.0 – 50.0
Cash and cash equivalents 1,224.3 – 1,224.3
  1,645.7 – 1,645.7
Total assets 3,156.5 214.2 2,942.3

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 217.0 – 217.0
Deferred revenue 937.1 – 937.1
Borrowings 37.7 (36.7) 74.4
Lease liabilities 114.5 114.5 –
Provisions and liabilities 54.2 7.9 46.3
Derivative financial instruments 55.0 – 55.0
  1,415.5 85.7 1,329.8
Non-current liabilities
Deferred revenue 2.8 – 2.8
Borrowings 414.3 (494.4) 908.7
Lease liabilities 643.9 643.9 –
Derivative financial instruments 21.5 – 21.5
Deferred taxation 80.6 (3.5) 84.1
  1,163.1 146.0 1,017.1
Total liabilities 2,578.6 231.7 2,346.9
Net assets 577.9 (17.5) 595.4

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital 1.9 – 1.9
Share premium 12.8 – 12.8
Cash flow hedging reserve (18.5) – (18.5)
Other reserves (0.6) – (0.6)
Retained earnings 582.3 (17.5) 599.8
Total shareholders’ equity 577.9 (17.5) 595.4

Annual Report & Accounts 2020 www.dartgroup.co.uk108

27544-Dart-AR-2020 Financials.indd   108 29/07/2020   16:58:52
27544  29 July 2020 3:20 pm  proof 7

O
ur

 F
in

an
ci

al
s

31. Restatement of prior year financial statements (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
at 31 March 2018

Year ended
31 March

2018
As restated

£m

Year ended
31 March

2018
IFRS 16

Adjustments
£m

Year ended
31 March

2018
IFRS 15

Adjustments
£m

Year ended
31 March

2018
Accrued
Revenue

Restatement1

£m

Year ended
31 March

2018
As originally

reported
£m

Non-current assets
Goodwill 6.8 – – – 6.8
Property, plant and equipment 1,242.8 159.8 – – 1,083.0
Derivative financial instruments 23.7 – – – 23.7
  1,273.3 159.8 – – 1,113.5
Current assets
Inventories 1.8 – – – 1.8
Trade and other receivables 258.2 – – (679.2) 937.4
Derivative financial instruments 64.3 – – – 64.3
Money market deposits 220.2 – – – 220.2
Cash and cash equivalents 788.4 – – – 788.4
  1,332.9 – – (679.2) 2,012.1
Total assets 2,606.2 159.8 – (679.2) 3,125.6

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 159.9 – (12.4) – 172.3
Deferred revenue 806.0 – 30.8 (675.4) 1,450.6
Borrowings 59.7 (28.9) – – 88.6
Lease liabilities 81.0 81.0 – – –
Provisions and liabilities 45.9 4.2 – – 41.7
Derivative financial instruments 40.7 – – – 40.7
  1,193.2 56.3 18.4 (675.4) 1,793.9
Non-current liabilities
Deferred revenue 1.3 – – (3.8) 5.1
Borrowings 287.6 (430.4) – – 718.0
Lease liabilities 548.0 548.0 – – –
Derivative financial instruments 8.2 – – – 8.2
Deferred taxation 65.9 (2.3) (3.3) – 71.5
  911.0 115.3 (3.3) (3.8) 802.8
Total liabilities 2,104.2 171.6 15.1 (679.2) 2,596.7
Net assets 502.0 (11.8) (15.1) – 528.9

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital 1.9 – – – 1.9
Share premium 12.7 – – – 12.7
Cash flow hedging reserve 31.6 – – – 31.6
Other reserves 0.7 – – – 0.7
Retained earnings 455.1 (11.8) (15.1) – 482.0
Total shareholders’ equity 502.0 (11.8) (15.1) – 528.9

1. In previous years, balance payments not yet due or invoiced for package holidays were recognised on booking within trade receivables, with a corresponding

[…]

Details of share-based payment schemes operated by the Group are disclosed in Note 26 to the consolidated financial statements.
Amounts charged in the Company accounts for the year were £0.5m (2019: £0.3m).

14. Contingent liabilities
The Company has issued various guarantees in the ordinary course of business, none of which are expected to lead to a financial
gain or loss.

15. Related party transactions
The Company has taken advantage of the exemption granted by paragraph 8(k) of FRS 101, not to disclose transactions and
balances with other Group companies.

16. Other information
Disclosure notes relating to Auditor’s remuneration, called up share capital and reserves are included within the Consolidated
Financial Statements of the Group in Notes 8 and 26 respectively.

Annual Report & Accounts 2020www.dartgroup.co.uk 121

27544-Dart-AR-2020 Financials.indd   121 29/07/2020   16:59:10

27544  29 July 2020 3:20 pm  proof 7

Notes to the Parent Company Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2020

17. Restatement of prior year financial statements
The following table summarises the restatement of previously reported Parent Company Balance Sheet.

2019
£m

 Restated

2019
£m

IFRS 16
Adjustments

2019
£m

As originally
reported

Fixed assets
Property, plant and equipment 794.1 29.9 764.2
Investments 19.8 – 19.8
  813.9 29.9 784.0
Current assets
Debtors 14.9 – 14.9
Cash and cash equivalents 547.1 – 547.1
  562.0 – 562.0
Current liabilities
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year (839.8) (2.0) (837.8)
Net current liabilities (277.8) (2.0) (275.8)
Total assets less current liabilities 536.1 27.9 508.2
Loans falling due after more than one year (278.1) (50.1) (228.0)
Lease liabilities (156.5) 21.1 (177.6)
Derivative financial instruments (2.5) – (2.5)
Deferred taxation (44.3) 0.2 (44.5)
Net assets 54.7 (0.9) 55.6

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital 1.9 – 1.9
Share premium 12.8 – 12.8
Cash flow hedging reserve (2.7) – (2.7)
Profit and loss account 42.7 (0.9) 43.6
Total shareholders’ equity 54.7 (0.9) 55.6

The detailed impact of IFRS 16 restatement on the Company is in line with the impact described in Note 31 to the Consolidated
Financial Statements.

Annual Report & Accounts 2020 www.dartgroup.co.uk122

27544-Dart-AR-2020 Financials.indd   122 29/07/2020   16:59:25
27544  29 July 2020 3:20 pm  proof 7

Supplementary

Information

Glossary of Terms 124
Secretary and Advisers 125
Financial Calendar 126

27544-Dart-AR-2020 Financials.indd   123 29/07/2020   16:59:35

27544  29 July 2020 3:20 pm  proof 7

Glossary of Terms

ATOL Air Travel Organiser’s Licence.

Average Flight-only Net Ticket